No. 1042.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3045

MADE UNDER SECTION 10.

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Pyrga (Larnaca District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows :---

1. The Village Health Commission of Pyrga (Larnaca District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of two hundred pounds (\pounds 200) at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum (5%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate ;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the construction of a medical inspection room.

2. For the purposes of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 29th day of November, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1266/50/36.)

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 1043.

<u>, 1</u>

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Kaimakli to contract a loan.

A. F. J. REDDAWAY,

Administrative Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, I, the Administrative Secretary, do hereby order as follows :—

1. The Improvement Board of Kaimakli (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding one

thousand pounds (£1,000) at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum (5%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for covering the Palouriotissa drain.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 26th day of November, 1958.

(M.P. 2193/50.)

No. 1044. THE MISSIONARY EDUCATIONAL AND MEDICAL (ALIEN REGULATION) LAW. CAP. 124.

0111.124.

PERMIT UNDER SECTION 8.

Whereas in pursuance of the provisions of the Missionary Educational and Medical (Alien Regulation) Law, the persons whose names appear in the Schedule hereto have applied for permits under the provisions of the said Law:

And whereas the said persons have severally given an undertaking in writing to pay all due obedience and respect to the Government of Cyprus and, while carefully abstaining from participation in political affairs, that they desire and purpose *ex animo* to work in friendly co-operation with the said Government in all matters in which their influence might properly be exerted; and, they have undertaken that, if engaged in educational work, their influence will be exerted to promote loyalty to the Government of Cyprus in the minds of their pupils and to make them good citizens of the British Empire :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 8 of the Missionary, Educational and Medical (Alien Regulation) Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council has been pleased to grant to the persons whose names appear in the Schedule hereto a permit respectively to commence or carry on the work set down after their respective names.

Nam	e			Address	Description of work for which permit is granted
Rev. Xavier Geiser .		••		Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Tchaparian Berjouhy		• •	••	Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Taydemir Azade .				Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Girotto Lorentza				Limassol	Schoolteacher
		• •		Famagusta	Schoolteacher
				Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Gursel Mahir		• •		Famagusta	Schoolteacher
Geukdjian Hairabet				Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Fethi Ayanlar				Nicosia	Schoolteacher
Davidian Zela .	•	• •	• •	Nicosia	Schoolteacher

Schedule.

Given in Council the 1st day of December, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 481/49/7.)

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.